nuclear industry nearly $170 million for unpaid state orders. Nuclear

workers in several cities held a three-day strike in September.

Finnish McDonald's workers unionise
   McDonald's has signed an agreement with the hotel and restaurant
workers union in Finland covering 1,500 workers at 30 restaurants. Two
thousand five hundred employees of 55 franchised restaurants are not
covered by the contract. Concern over random work schedules, low wages
and part-time employment was the common reason cited by workers for
joining the union. McDonald's has agreed to only two regional shop